
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

People Policy Development Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Ceri Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: M C Child, J P Curtice, S J Gallagher, P R Hood-Williams, Y V Jardine, 
E T Kirchner, G J Tanner, L V Walton and T M White 
 
Watch Online: http://bit.ly/2KJ550G 

 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes: 1 - 3 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Young Carers - Ensuring the Wellbeing of Young Carers in the 

Context of Covid-19. (Verbal) 
 

 
5   Work Plan 2020-2021. 4 
 
 

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 

http://bit.ly/2KJ550G
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the People Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor C R Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
M C Child J P Curtice S J Gallagher 
P R Hood-Williams E T Kirchner G J Tanner 
L V Walton T M White  
 
Officer(s)  
Gavin Evans Principal Officer for Early Help, Partnership and Young 

People 
Simon Jones Social Services Strategy and Performance Improvement 

Officer 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Veck Senior Solicitor 
 
Also Invited:  
Councillor E J King Cabinet Member for Children Services 
Anne Newman Carer 
Adele Rose Carer 
Mike Ward Swansea Disability Forum 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): Nil. 

 

 
8 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

9 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the People Policy Development Committees held on 
21 October and 18 November 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

10 Work Plan 2020-2021. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that Dave Howes, Director of Social Services 
had attended the meeting on 21 October 2020 to outline prospective items for the 
Committee to consider for its Work Plan for 2020-2021. Unfortunately, since that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (16.12.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

time, there had been unprecedented challenges on the Adult Social Services 
Department and they were currently unable to provide the relevant resources to the 
People PDC in order to progress the items previously discussed. 
 
Therefore, following further discussions with the Director of Social Services and 
relevant Cabinet Members it had been recommended that the Committee consider 
work in relation to Children’s Services, in particular “Young Carers - Ensuring the 
wellbeing of young carers in the context of Covid19”. 
 
Gavin Evans, Principal Officer for Early Help, Partnership and Young People 
attended to provide an overview of the current position in Swansea in relation to 
Young Carers. 
 
Swansea YMCA currently held the contract for Young Carers in Swansea who 
provided various different elements of support such as Youth Groups, 1-2-1 
assessment of needs and the ID Scheme – currently a Swansea scheme but hoped 
to become National.   
 
Whilst Swansea YMCA currently held the contract for Young Carers in Swansea, a 
re-commissioning process was currently being undertaken and the result of the 
successful bidder would be known in January 2021.  The successful bidder would be 
invited to contribute in the work undertaken by the Committee via a co-production 
approach. 
 
The Principal Officer went on to outline the various groups that had met during the 
pandemic which included regular working group meetings with Swansea YMCA in 
order to ensure young carers had been supported. New means of communication 
had been developed via various digital platforms and on-line resources had also 
been utilised.   In addition, 20 laptops had been purchased as a result of Welsh 
Government funding which were being loaned to the Young Carers via Swansea 
YMCA.  
 
Work was ongoing in relation to a survey on the views and impact of Covid19 on 
young carers up to age 18.  Egija Cinovska, the Young Carers Project Co-ordinator 
in Swansea YMCA who had worked extensively with young carers would be invited 
to a future meeting to share her knowledge should the Swansea YMCA be 
successful in the re-commissioning process.   
 
A cross departmental group including officers from Education, Adult Social Services, 
Child & Family Services, Early Years Teams and Health had been developing a new 
3 year Young Carers Strategy,  It was hoped the work would be completed by April 
next year and co-produced with Swansea YMCA and the Young Carers themselves. 
 
The various challenges being experienced by the Young Carers and the complex 
issues were discussed and the Committee asked various questions, which were 
responded to by the Principal Officer.  Contributions from the invited guests were 
also noted and appreciated.  
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Officer for Early Help, Partnership and Young 
People for attending to provide the overview. 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (16.12.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
He went on to explain that the Director of Social Services had requested that the 
People Policy Development Committee take a more central role in progressing this 
piece of work and suggested that working groups be held in addition to the formal 
Committee meetings.  Various background documentation would be emailed to the 
Committee in advance of the next meeting in January 2021. 
 
Resolved that the People Policy Development Committee consider the following 
item for the Work Plan 2020-2021: 
 
Young Carers - Ensuring wellbeing of young carers in the context of Covid19, to 
develop policy that will: 
 

 Capture young carers’ views on the impact Covid19 has had on their 

wellbeing, with particular reference to the impact of lockdowns; 

 Co-produce a range of measures that could better support carers in potential 

future outbreaks and lockdowns to ensure their wellbeing; 

 Identify any changes in service provision implemented during lockdown that 

worked well; 

 Build on existing provision of carers support in the City and County of 

Swansea; 

 Include the views of a range of stakeholders including; Councillors, carers, 

those that are being cared for, Swansea Carers Centre, third sector providers, 

Education and other relevant stakeholders that may be identified. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

People Policy Development Committee – 20 January 2021 
 

Work Plan 2020-2021 
 

Date of meeting Agenda items and Format 

21 October 2020 Recovery Plan - Role of the People Policy Development 
Committee. (Verbal discussion) 

18 November 2020 Draft Work Plan for 2020/2021 – Meeting Inquorate 

16 December 2020 Work Plan for 2020/2021 

20 January 2021 
Young Carers - Ensuring the Wellbeing of Young Carers in 
the Context of Covid19 

17 February 2021 
Young Carers - Ensuring the Wellbeing of Young Carers in 
the Context of Covid19 

17 March 2021 
Young Carers - Ensuring the Wellbeing of Young Carers in 
the Context of Covid19 

21 April 2021 
 

 
Topic number 1: (Dec 2020-March 2021) Young Carers - Ensuring wellbeing of 
young carers in the context of Covid19 
 
To develop policy that will: 
 

 Capture young carers’ views on the impact Covid19 has had on their 

wellbeing, with particular reference to the impact of lockdowns; 

 Co-produce a range of measures that could better support carers in potential 

future outbreaks and lockdowns to ensure their wellbeing; 

 Identify any changes in service provision implemented during lockdown that 

worked well; 

 Build on existing provision of carers support in the City and County of 

Swansea; 

 Include the views of a range of stakeholders including; Councillors, carers, 

those that are being cared for, Swansea Carers Centre, third sector providers. 

 
Topics 2 & 3 to be confirmed in due course.   
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	5 Work Plan 2020-2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl 
 

O bell drwy Microsoft Teams  

Dydd Mercher, 20 Ionawr 2021 am 4.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C R Evans (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
M C Child J P Curtice S J Gallagher 
P R Hood-Williams Y V Jardine G J Tanner 
L V Walton T M White  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Simon Jones Arweinydd Strategol y Ddeddf Gwasanaethau 

Cymdeithasol a Llesiant, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Lisa Thomas Uwch-gyfreithiwr 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): Dim 
 

 
11 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau. 
 

12 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
– Pobl a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Rhagfyr 2020 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

13 Gofalwyr Ifanc -  Sicrhau Lles Gofalwyr Ifanc yng Nghyd-destun Covid-19. 
(Llafar) 
 
Esboniodd y Cadeirydd fod y Pwyllgor wedi cynnal gweithdy llawn gwybodaeth yn 
gynharach y diwrnod hwnnw. Roedd Egija Cinovska, Cydlynydd y Prosiect Gofalwyr 
Ifanc yn YMCA Abertawe, yn bresennol yn y gweithdy i esbonio'r gwasanaethau a 
ddarperir i Ofalwyr Ifanc yn Abertawe. Yn ogystal â hyn, amlinellodd yr effaith yr 
oedd COVID-19 wedi ei gael ar y Gofalwyr Ifanc, lle roeddent yn wynebu hyd at 30 
awr ychwanegol yr wythnos o ddyletswyddau. Creodd brwdfrydedd, gwybodaeth ac 
angerdd Cydlynydd y Prosiect Gofalwyr Ifanc argraff fawr ar Aelodau'r Pwyllgor a 
oedd yn bresennol yn y gweithdy. 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 20 Ionawr 2021) 
Parhad 

 

Codwyd y pwyntiau canlynol gan Aelodau'r Pwyllgor: 
 

 Byddai'n ddefnyddiol cysylltu â'r Gofalwyr Ifanc drwy wahoddiad i weithdy neu 
gyfarfod Pwyllgor yn y dyfodol er mwyn deall eu problemau yn uniongyrchol; 

 Dylai rhywfaint o waith fod wedi'i wneud eisoes mewn perthynas ag 
ystadegau trwy'r Dadansoddiad o Anghenion y Boblogaeth; 

 Dylai unrhyw waith a wneir barhau ar ôl COVID-19; 

 Sicrhau bod ein holl ysgolion yn ymwybodol o'r gwasanaeth fel y gellid cyfeirio 
yn ôl yr angen;  

 Dengys ystadegau fod 3 Gofalwr Ifanc ym mhob dosbarth ym mhob ysgol.  
Mynegwyd pryder efallai na fyddai rhai wedi'u nodi. Angen sicrhau bod y 
dull/gweithdrefnau cywir ar waith i gasglu'r wybodaeth hon; 

 Nid yw rhai Gofalwyr Ifanc yn cydnabod eu hunain fel gofalwr; 

 Ymchwilio i arfer da mewn awdurdodau lleol eraill; 

 Angen osgoi "labelu" a bod yn sensitif i'w hanghenion; 

 Argaeledd "Grant Gofalwyr Ifanc"; 

 Mae angen i'r strategaeth sicrhau bod proffil asesu cefnogaeth i Ofalwyr Ifanc 
yn hollbwysig a bod proses gynhwysfawr ar gyfer hyrwyddo'r gefnogaeth a 
oedd ar gael gyda chyn lleied o rwystrau â phosib yn y broses;  

 Dylid cynnwys pob ardal clwstwr meddygon teulu;  

 Blaenoriaeth y Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus (BGC) - Rhoi'r dechrau 
gorau posib mewn bywyd i bob plentyn; 

 Cyfethol Egija Cinovska i'r Pwyllgor ar gyfer yr eitem hon o gynllun gwaith (os 
bydd yr YMCA yn llwyddiannus yn y broses ail-gomisiynu); 

 Ni ddylai unrhyw gefnogaeth fod yn gyfyngedig o ran oedran; 

 Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Addysg yn ystyried "Dysgwyr Diamddiffyn" fel rhan 
o'u cynllun gwaith. Byddai Cadeiryddion pob Pwyllgor yn trafod er mwyn 
sicrhau eu bod yn cydweddu â'i gilydd ond nid yn dyblygu gwaith; 

 Roedd "Bwrdd Gofalwyr Ifanc" yn cael ei ystyried; 

 Byddai'n ddefnyddiol i Aelodau'r Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl dderbyn copi 
o'r Strategaeth ddrafft. 
  

Roedd y Cadeirydd a Gavin Evans, Prif Swyddog dros Gymorth Cynnar, 
Partneriaeth a Phobl Ifanc wedi trafod yn fyr rôl y Pwyllgor o ran cynorthwyo 
Gofalwyr Ifanc a llunio'r Strategaeth. Yr amserlen ar gyfer llunio'r Strategaeth oedd 
mis Ebrill, a oedd yn cyd-daro â chynllun gwaith y Pwyllgor tan fis Mawrth 2021.  
Byddai'r Cadeirydd yn gwahodd Gavin Evans ac Egija Cinovska i'r cyfarfod nesaf a 
rhai Gofalwyr Ifanc i'r gweithdy/Pwyllgor nesaf. 
 
Penderfynwyd ar y canlynol: 
 
1) Nodi'r diweddariad; 
2) Caiff y Strategaeth ddrafft ei dosbarthu i Aelodau'r Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 

Pobl; 
3) Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gwahodd Gavin Evans & Egija Cinovska i'r cyfarfod 

nesaf a Gofalwyr Ifanc i'r gweithdy/Pwyllgor nesaf. 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 20 Ionawr 2021) 
Parhad 

 

14 Cynllun Gwaith 2020-2021. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer 2020-2021. 
 
Penderfynwyd y dylid nodi'r Cynllun Gwaith. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.33 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


